Subject: Seriously misleading information from Lancashire Partnership for Road Safety 

Cc: j.tozer@dailymail.co.uk,The Daily Mail Massey, 
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23 January 08 

John Davies, 

Project Manager, 

Lancashire Partnership for Road Safety,

cc j.tozer@dailymail.co.uk and others

Dear Mr.Davis,

I see that you were quoted in the Daily Mail on the 22nd of January as saying that "Excess speeds are ar least partly to blame for one in three deaths on Lancashire's roads and speed limits are in place to protect us."

I am disappointed to see that, six months after I raised this particular issue with you in some detail, you continue to make seriously misleading statements about the significance of speed in casualty terms. Further, having read your web site www.safe2travel.co.uk afresh, I am also disappointed to find that it remains riddled with precisely the same sort of errors and misleading statements that I complained to you about back in December 2005. Unfortunately I cannot now find your reply, sent as an attachment on or about 22nd December, although I briefly acknowledged it, saying that I would reply in more detail after Christmas. 

No matter, I will start afresh:

If wishes were horses, fools would ride comes to mind in the context of your road casualty policies and casualties in Lancashire - in other words, wishful thinking gets us nowhere. I attach a graph of Lancashire road casualties from 1989 to 2006, and have to tell you that, bad as the national trends have been in recent years, Lancashire's are even worse:

Fatalities:

Fatalities had been falling steadily across the country by a quite consistent 3% pa from 1966, despite traffic rising at a similar rate - fatalities per vehicle mile, the most significant single indicator of road risk, was falling by an even more consistent 7% pa at least from 1950 (see national graph from 1950)

The 3 year rolling average (which smooths out to an extent the random variations inherent in double digit data) for Lancashire shows a continuing excellent trend, down 38% from 123 in 1991 to 69 in 2002, almost exactly that 3% pa.

As you will see however, from 2002 - coincidentally more or less when your Speed Camera Partnership started, this steady fall suddenly stopped - and indeed reversed, ending 2006 at 71. Simple arithmetic shows that had that benign 3% pa trend continued, deaths (2003) would have been 67, (2004) 65, (2005) 

63 and (2006) 61, a total of 256 but were in fact 295. In other words, during your regime of enforcing speed limits "to protect us" some 40 or so MORE people have died on Lancashire roads than would have died had the prior 35 year trend continued.

Serious Injuries

On a national basis (see 1989-2006 graph) SI continued to fall quite steadily at least until 2006. However, 

I wrote to you last year about the serious discrepancies between police SI numbers and those found by the British Medical Journal for hospital in-patients detained for two or more days due to road injuries. As far as I know that discrepancy has not been resolved, but on the basis of police figures the results in Lancashire since your Partnership started have been truly appalling in comparison - nationally, SI fell by 20% - but in Lancashire ROSE BY 6%! Had Lancashire's serious injuries fallen in line with the national trend from 1011 they would have been (2003) 981 (2004) 951 (2005) 923 and (2006) 895, a total of 3650, not the total of 3935 actually recorded. In other words, 285 more people were seriously injured on Lancashire roads in the 4 years of your operations compared to the national trend.

Slight Injuries

Although the Lancashire trend in recent years has been similar to the national one, slight injuries were still higher in 2006 than in 1989, in contrast to the national fall of about 16% - not a good result.

In view of the above results, of which you and your colleagues surely cannot fail to be aware, I have to ask you and your colleagues to explain to me - and other readers of this email - why there is no mention whatever of these awful figures anywhere on your web site, and why instead you give the impression of success and why you continue to believe, against all the evidence, that rigorous enforcement of speed limits is an effective way to make our roads safer?

I should add of course that two points (a) I have the traffic volume data up to date, and rising traffic is most certainly NOT the explanation - it is now rising more slowly in percentage terms than ever before - below 1% pa and (b) while your results are dreadful, the national figures are also extremely bad in terms of fatalities, showing much the worst fall in percentage pa of any decade since motoring began (except for WW2 and then only when the black-out was in force!)

Let me repeat the question in another way - how, in all conscience can you continue with these policies given the quite dreadful results? How can you sleep at night?

The rest of this email points out the innumerable misleading statements on your web site and I must ask that you take action to correct them.


Quote 1/ "The Lancashire Partnership for Road Safety is proud of the effect our Safety Cameras are having on your community. Not only are they preventing collisions, serious injury and deaths, they're saving the region's health authorities millions of pounds each year."

It is surely beyond rational dispute that this statement is untrue, and seriously misleading. Not to put too fine a point on it, whoever wrote it either does not know the figures, is innumerate to the point of stupidity or is deliberately lying. Please confirm that you will withdraw this statement.

Quote 2/ "By reducing a car's speed from 40mph to 30mph, this increases a pedestrian or cyclist's chances of survival by 40%" and "A staggering fact is that if a car travelling at 30mph hits a child pedestrian or cyclist, he or she has a 45% chance of survival. At 40mph the chance of survival is just 5%."

This is misleading - it is based on the assumption that impact speed is the same as the free-running speed immediately prior to the accident - which is very rarely true as drivers brake, and it fails to allow for the daily experience of drivers that having to concentrate on speedometers more often than they otherwise would, or indeed to look out for cameras or oddly parked white vans - makes it MORE likely that they will run into something or someone they would otherwise have seen. Please remove this claim - it simply cannot be supported by the evidence.

In fact the percentage who die after being hit by a moving vehicle is extremely low - certainly in low single figures, confirming that what matters is not so much the prior speed but the ability of the driver to brake and/or turn to avoid the collision.If we include in the figures the many incidents in which the driver successfully avoids a collision the percentage is even smaller of course.

Please remove this statement.

Quote 3/ "Research has shown that nationally speed is a major contributory factor in one third of all road crashes. This means that excessive and inappropriate speed helps to kill 1,200 people and injure over 100,000 each year."

As before, this is A VERY SERIOUSLY MISLEADING STATEMENT(see also the other email) for these reasons:

(a) As there is no legal requirement to report accidents which involve no injuries there are no meaningful records of "all road crashes" as you surely must know.

(b) In terms of accidents that do involve injuries, and should theoretically be reported, the most recent authoritative report (Police Stats 19 figures for 2005, widely reported in the media) shows that 5% of all injury accidents that INVOLVE SPEED ABOVE THE SPEED LIMIT as one of the (usually several) causal factor, the figures for slight being 4%, serious 7%, KSI 8% and fatal 12%. 

(c) The figure for fatal - not all - accidents is indeed 29% - something like your "one third" but that includes not just the 12% that involve speed above the speed limit but also the 17% that DO NOT.

(d) Furthermore, as speed camera sites and routes typically represent some 3% of our road network, at sites at which perhaps some 10% of accidents happen, the maximum possible contribution of speed cameras to reducing injury accidents amounts to 10% of 4% = 0.4% of slight, 10% of 7% = 0.7% of slight 

and 10% of 12% or 1.2% of fatal accidents - numbers that are so small that they would never be visible above the random variations of the numbers.

(e) As the DfT itself admits, even eliminating all speeds above the speed limit would not eliminate those 4/5/7/8/12% of accidents because the other causeal factors would remain, so the practical reality of your £2.5m a year policy is that it can never solve even 0.5% of the problem.

(f) Worse, the 4 or so know adverse effects of cameras almost certaintly cause more problems than cameras solve, thus helping to explain why the trends of recent years have been so bad.

Please remove this outrargeously misleading statement.

Quote 4/ "Every camera has self-diagnostic checks built-in to ensure the calibration is correct every time they are switched on. All the Lancashire Partnership for Road Safety's equipment and sites are calibrated annually"

In reality a report a year or so ago - perhaps an answer to a Freedom of Information Act question - it was widely reported that 50% of all camera systems returned annually to Holland for recalibration required significant re-calibration. On that basis at any given moment some 25% of camera on our roads are outside specification and therefore unreliable as evidence.

Quote 4 "The Government is committed to changing driver behaviour and attitudes to speed. In March 2000 the Prime Minister launched the Road Safety strategy which contained a package of measures designed to deliver appropriate vehicle speeds on all our roads. The following measures underpin the target for 2010 to reduce deaths and serious injuries by 40% overall and by 50% for children."

You make no mention whatever that neither nationally nor especially in Lancashire is the 40% target going to be achieved - although it more or less would have done had the trends prior to the changes of policy continued. In fact deaths nationally have all-but stopped falling and in Lancashire are actually rising, as above. Also as above, the BMJ figures suggest that official SI figures - which represent 90% of KSI figures - are not falling as claimed but rising.

Please point out that the target is not going to be achieved.


Quote 5/ "It has been said that police time is being wasted trapping and prosecuting 'innocent' drivers - time that could be better spent catching 'real' criminals. Statistically 'real' criminals - apart from murderers - rarely kill people, but speeding motorists do!"

Utterly misleading! For drivers aged over 25, only 2% of accidents involve speeds above the speed limit, and in 88% of fatal accidents no one involved was breaking the speed limit. Further, as above, even when someone was, the speed was not necessarily the primary cause. In reality far more people are killed by drivers who are not speeding than who are not.

If you want some REAL comparisons, try this - our hospitals are killing 70,000 people a year, large numbers for lack of even the most basic provisions such as cleaning, Meanwhile we are spending £50,000 a year to run a speed camera which, even on the government's own figures saves one life every 50 years, but on better based data every 150 years. THIS IS INSANE!

Quote 6/ "Over four times as many people die each year on our roads than do as a result of violent crime. It is important as a nation that our driving attitude and behaviour changes to prevent many unnecessary casualties and inexcusable deaths."

As above - put it in the proper context! Furthermore, it is inevitable that changing the behaviour of 38m drivers will result in adverse effects too, and there is every reason to believe (as above) that the adverse effects of draconian speed limit enforcement cause more problems than cameras can ever solve.

Quote 7 Stopping distance is affected by a number of factors, including load, condition of the road surface, tyres, brakes, driver reactions and design and type of vehicle. 

There are many factors effecting a car's stopping distance. We want drivers to recognise that however good a driver they think they are and however good their car is, the difference between driving at 30 and driving a few mph over the limit, will lead to a much longer stopping distance that could have drastic consequences.

The figures outlined below assume dry weather conditions and good tyres on an average family saloon car. You need to leave enough space between you and the vehicle in front so that you can pull up / stop safely if it suddenly slows down. Leave a two second gap between you and the vehicle in front; in bad weather conditions this gap should be at least doubled. Remember that motorcycles and larger vehicles will need a greater distance to stop - so be aware.

Quote 7 You quote stopping distances - which I could better in my 36cwt 1939 car with rod and cable brakes by the way. But being able to brake to a panic stop is far from being the only way to avoid an accident, and being alert and looking at the road ahead instead of the speedometer or oddly parked white vans can often be more important than ramming down the middle pedal!

Quote 8 "The notice must be sent to the Registered Keeper within fourteen days. If your notice arrived after this, it means that you have already been named as the driver/keeper/hirer."

Seriously misleading and able to pervert the course of justice. What the law requires is that the (first) notice must be sent, only by 1st Class post, so that in the normal event it would ARRIVE - not be SENT - no later than the 14th day - allowing for Sundays, Bank Holidays etc.

It is of course entirely possible - especially these days - for post to arrive late, but that makes no difference in law if it was POSTED so that it SHOULD have arrived by the 14th day. That it arrives after the 14th day does not therefore mean that "you have already been named as the driver/keeper/hirer".

It is entirely possible that defendants who have been misled by your statement have accepted that a NIP was valid when it was not, and this amounts to perverting the course of justice. Those who mislead the public in this way potentially face charges of attempting to pervert the course of justice

Please correct this statement.

Quote 9 "You may request a photograph, however please note that the photograph is normally of the rear of the vehicle and may not assist you in identifying the driver. NB Lancashire Constabulary does have the right to refuse this request if it provides no further information."

Seriously misleading! If a summons is issued the police are required to copy all the evidence they have available, including these photographs, to the defence at least 7 days before any hearing, otherwise the evidence is inadmissible. Further, it is wholly wrong in principle, if not in law, for the authorities to refuse to provide possible evidence which might assist a defendant in deciding how to respond, and thus forcing him or her not only to provide information which might later prove to be mistaken, but also risk losing the opportunity of accepting a fixed penalty when the only way to obtain that evidence is to plead not guilty to force the authorities to supply it.

Given a photograph the defendant might well see evidence that the authorities had missed - not only some detail such as height, hat, scarf etc of the driver which tells the driver but not the clerk who was driving, but also the tell-tale differences that reveal that the photograph is of a cloned car, or indeed that the distance travelled across the transverse white lines do not match the speed recorded by the camera. I am aware of case of all of these types, and consider it totally unacceptable - as indeed now do many police forces - to withhold evidence in this high-handed and arbitrary way.

Quote 10 "Driving too fast was the main cause of 1,200 deaths and more than 20,000 serious injuries on built up roads in the UK last year. Statistics show the main cause of road crashes is the combination of inappropriate or excessive speed with some form of human error. Speeding is bad driving. 

As above, seriously untrue! You fail to differentiate between driving too fast for the conditions - within the speed limit - and speed above the speed limit. In any case the numbers are seriously wrong:

(a) 1,200 is 41% of 2006 deaths of 3127 on ALL roads, and speeding (as above) is A cause - not necessarily the MAIN cause of only 12% of those deaths, i.e. 375 deaths.

(b) The DfT report for 2006 states that deaths on built up roads were 1217 or 39% of the total. It follows that the number of deaths on built up roads in which speeds above the speed limit were a factor is of the order of 12% of 1217 i.e. about 150, not the nonsensical 1200 you state.

(c) In fact the detailed analysis of the 2005 data - as well as other smaller scale police studies over recent years - shows that far from being the MAIN cause, speeding comes about 5th or 6th. Your statement is therefore simply UNTRUE.

Quote 11 

11(a) "Government research shows: Approximately 1 in 3 deaths is speed related. "

But only 1 in 8 related, even in part, to speeds above the speed limit, the only sort of speed that your cameras and policies can affect. 

11(b) "An average family car travelling at 35mph will need an extra 21 feet (6.4 metres) to stop than one travelling at 30mph."

But on the other hand, a 30mph driver who happens to look away at his speedometer at the critical moment will need another 33 feet (0.75 seconds x 44 feet per second) and will stop 12 feet past the 35 mph driver. This is NOT just theory - an inquest in North Wales head a driver admit to precisely this)

11(c) "If you hit a cyclist or pedestrian at 35mph the force of the impact increases by more than a third than at 30mph. "

I gained a State Scholarship in Pure and Applied Mathematics and Physics in 1957, and a 1st Class Honours degree in engineering in 1960, but I am damned if I know even now how "the force of an impact" which clearly depends on many factors, can ever be defined in this way. Its garbage!

11(d) "Reducing your speed by an average of 1mph will cut accident frequency by 5 per cent. "

Oh no! This old mantra, again! It is simply nonsense, in its original form this claim related to very specific circumstances, and speed ranges, as a general statement it is utterly bananas! Kill it!

11(e) "On urban roads 76 per cent of cars will exceed the speed limit if the road is clear. "

So what does that prove? That drivers adjust their speed to the conditions? Is that not what they are supposed to do?

Quote 12/ "Although there has been a certain amount of resentment the growth in the use of speed cameras, it has been proven that safety cameras make people drive slower and as a direct result, reduce crashes and help protect road users."

There is damn all evidence in the casualty data, especially in Lancashire, to support that claim (as above)

Quote 13/ "Safety cameras are not designed to trap motorists, as they only come into play when the speed limit has been exceeded and the law broken. In Lancashire alone, road casualities cost a staggering £370million per annum, and untold personal suffering and loss"

Quite - and much worse than it now would be had your policies and cameras never been thought of.

Quote 14/ "Safety cameras are making a difference!"

Indeed they are - they are costing lives and limbs and will continue to do so until they are scrapped.

Quote 15/ 

(a) "Isn't this just another way to raise money for the Treasury through a back door tax?"

Answer: The money, which the police and local authorities receive from fines, will only be used to support the speed/red light publicity and enforcement elements of the projects. New cameras will also be placed where they will help save lives, not where they might generate the most money. The police don't actually receive the money from the fines. The money goes to the Lord Chancellor's office and a pre-agreed sum is paid back to the Lancashire Partnership for Road Safety. This money can be only be used to pay for road safety initiatives to deter speeding, including the cost of cameras, meeting the costs of the police and highways authorities, to provide the resources to make Lancashire a safer place. The only way this money is generated is if people break the law."

As I understand the position, this is very seriously untrue. Now that the hypothecation system has been ended (because, as Dr. Ladyman told the Select Committee, keeping the fine income meant that you wanted only speed cameras and not other more cost effective measures) the Government grant is paid to the local authority and is NOT ring fenced for road safety, let alone particular types of road safety equipment. If you know different, please advise but as things stand the above quote is seriously mistaken.

15(b) "The only way this money is generated is if people break the law."

Not so - I know many people who have been fined when they knew they were not breaking the limit, because of machine errors - many cases have been reported in the press - and many others who have paid fines and taken points when they knew they were not driving, because the risk and cost of fighting a court case over £60 were wholly - and deliberately - disproportionate.

Quote 16/ "Is this just another way to bash the motorist?

Answer: Cameras will be to the benefit to all road users, including motorists, as they have already been shown to save lives. More effective targeted use of cameras will save even more lives. The only motorists who suffer are those who break the law by speeding."

Simply rubbish, as above, including the many motorists who have been falsely accused because of defective equipment, built-in problems or incompetent operators - and also by a penalty system designed to force people to give up rather than risk losing in court.

Quote 17/ "real problem?

Answer: Most accidents occur because of several factors happening at the same time, and usually one of these is human error. All road users make mistakes, but it is the combination with at least one of the drivers speeding, with insufficient time to take avoiding action that leads to accidents."

Nonsense! As above, only 5% of injury accidents involve speeding, only 2% for drivers over 25, and even those figures are often not where speeding is the main cause.

Please remove this nonsense.

Quote 18/ 

18(a) The majority of crashes occur on roads with a speed limit of 30mph or less."

Not true for fatal accidents however, where 40% occur in speed limits of 40mph or less - probably 30% or so in 30mph areas

18(b) At 35mph a driver is twice as likely to kill someone as they are at 30mph because it takes an extra 21 feet to stop."

Complete nonsense - there are many varied factors in accident causation, this statement is a generalisation taken to the point of absurdity.

18(c) "The use of fixed cameras frees up the time of Police officers to carry out other duties."

It has also meant a serious reduction of police patrols and the consequences are plain to see, 

18(d) "Speeding is a very serious issue - over three times as many people die each year on the roads than as a result of violent crime."

But roughly the same as commit suicide - including those who do so because they fear for their jobs when they receive NIPs. Some 1,800 people die in Britain every week - but about 9 on our roads. 88% of those do not involve speeding, so that's one a week due (even in part) to speeding, compared to 1,800 total.

Quote 19/ " Research undertaken on behalf of the Department for Transport has identified that speed is one of the factors involved in approximately one third of all injury related road collisions. In most cases, driver error and inappropriate driver or pedestrian behaviour is the root cause, possibly with speed as a contributory factory. (sic)

As above - this is simply untrue - the real figure is just 5% of ALL injury related collisions, not the "one third" lie we have been told for years. Further, speed above the speed limit is 5th or 6th in significance as a factor. 

Quote 20/ "However, one thing you can be sure of is that if you are in a crash, how fast you were going at the time of impact will have a direct and significant bearing on the severity of the injuries sustained. People will always make mistakes and have accidents.  Our task is to reduce accident injuries and fatalities and one way of doing this is to install roadside safety cameras, which will help and encourage motorists to drive within the speed limit."

As above, the evidence of the past 10 years or so shows very clearly that this is nonsense and does not work. First, cameras are arithmetically incapable of solving even 1% of the problem, second, they cause more accidents through their adverse effects than they could ever save.

Please remove these misleading statements.

Quote 20/ 20(a) "Research shows that approximately two-thirds of crashes in which people are killed or injured happen on roads with a speed limit of 30 mph or less".

Untrue, as it happens - the figure for 2006 is 6% for 40 mph or less - please correct.

20(b) " At just an extra 5 mph over a 30 mph limit, a driver involved in an accident is twice as likely to kill someone than if they had stuck to within the speed limit. "

Naive and simplistic - makes nonsensical assumptions about unknown circumstances, and completely ignores the reality that anything that interferes with drivers' concentration on the road ahead can cause an accident that would not otherwise have happened.

Finally:

(1) As I said, I was disappointed to see that your web site still contains to many gross errors, despite my 2005 complaints. Not only that you have failed to correct these errors but that so many other Partnerships contains the same or similar errors confirms to me that these misleading statements are made deliberately. This is totally unacceptable and I must ask you to correct these problems.

(2) You might wonder how I am able to sit up half the night - unpaid - writing this rather long (even for me) email. One reason is that road users are being killed and inured by these insane policies. Another is that I am writing a submission to the Transport Select Committee for their review of road safety, and was intending to mention the number - virtually all - of Partnership and police web sites making wholly misleading and seemingly deliberately bogus claims for success where the data shows only abject failure.

As the supporting evidence I intend to give to the Committee necessarily means a CD, I intend to include the whole of this email as an example of how misleading these sites are. My submission has to be handed in by the 18th of February, so if I hear from you in the near future to the effect that you are taking steps to correct at least the most grievous errors I will be able to miss out or perhaps edit down this section of my submission.

Yours sincerely,

Idris Francis.

